

RECEIVED

New York County Clerk's Index No. 117902/09 E NOV 18 2013

**COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF NEW YORK**

NEW YORK STATE
COURT OF APPEALS

OFFICE COPY

**K2 INVESTMENT GROUP, LLC AND
ATAS MANAGEMENT GROUP, LLC,**

Plaintiffs-Respondents-Cross-Appellants,

- against -

**AMERICAN GUARANTEE & LIABILITY
INSURANCE COMPANY,**

Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Respondent.

Docket Number: APL-2012-00055

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE, UNITED POLICYHOLDERS, IN SUPPORT
OF PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS-CROSS-APPELLANTS K2
INVESTMENT GROUP, LLC AND ATAS MANAGEMENT GROUP, LLC**

OF COUNSEL:

Amy Bach, Esq.
United Policyholders
381 Bush Street, 8th Floor
San Francisco, California 94104
Tel: (415) 393-9990

ANDERSON KILL P.C.
William G. Passannante, Esq.
Allen R. Wolff, Esq.
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
Tel: (212) 278-1000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae,
United Policyholders*

Dated: November 8, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| DISCLOSURE STATEMENT OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS | i |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 5 |
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT | 5 |
| ARGUMENT | 7 |
| I. The Court’s Decision in <i>K2 Investment Group</i> Applies a Remedy that Was Clearly Articulated in <i>Lang v. Hanover Ins. Co.</i> and Progeny..... | 7 |
| II. Many States Take a Similar Approach to the <i>Lang</i> Rule as the Remedy for an Insurance Company’s Breach of the Duty to Defend. | 13 |
| A. Illinois Takes a Similar Approach. | 13 |
| B. North Carolina Takes a Similar Approach. | 16 |
| C. Connecticut Takes a Similar Approach. | 18 |
| D. Montana Takes a Similar Approach. | 18 |
| E. Wisconsin Takes a Similar Approach. | 22 |
| F. Mississippi Takes a Similar Approach. | 26 |
| G. Alaska Takes a Similar Approach. | 29 |
| H. Kentucky Takes a Similar Approach..... | 30 |
| I. Michigan Takes a Similar Approach..... | 32 |
| J. Kansas Takes a Similar Approach..... | 33 |
| K. Louisiana Takes a Similar Approach..... | 34 |
| L. Hawaii Takes a Similar Approach..... | 34 |
| III. American Guarantee and the Insurance Industry <i>Amici</i> Seek to Limit the Court’s Power to Award Policyholders the Value of a Contract’s Full Performance..... | 36 |
| IV. Speculative Due Process Arguments are Insufficient to Overcome the Court’s Holding in <i>Lang</i> and <i>K2 Investment Group</i> | 38 |
| A. Existing Procedures in New York Protect Insurance Companies from “Grossly Disproportionate” Judgments. | 38 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| B. The Due Process Implications of <i>Lang</i> and <i>K2 Investment Group</i> Are Not Presently at Controversy. | 39 |
| CONCLUSION | 41 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>A-One Oil, Inc. v. Mass. Bay Ins. Co.</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 814 (1998) | 2 |
| <i>Aetna Health, Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004) | 3 |
| <i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Serio</i> , 261 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 3 |
| <i>Am. Home Assurance Co. v. Int’l Ins. Co.</i> , 90 N.Y.2d 433 (1997) | 2 |
| <i>Ayers v. C & D General Contractors</i> , 269 F. Supp. 2d 911 (W.D. Ky. 2003)..... | 32 |
| <i>Belt Painting Corp. v. TIG Ins. Co.</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 377 (2003) | 2 |
| <i>Bi-Economy Mkt., Inc. v. Harleysville Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 187 (2008) | 2 |
| <i>Bowker v. New York State Insurance Fund</i> , 39 A.D.3d 1162 (4th Dep’t 2007) | 8, 9 |
| <i>Burton v. United States</i> , 196 U.S. 283 (1905) | 40 |
| <i>Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 893 (2003) | 40 |
| <i>Capitol Reproduction, Inc. v. Hartford Ins. Co.</i> , 800 F.2d 617 (6th Cir. 1986)..... | 32 |
| <i>Cincinnati Ins. Co. v. Vance</i> , 730 S.W.2d 521 (Ky. 1987) | 30, 31 |
| <i>Commerce & Indus. Ins. Co. v. Bank of Hawaii</i> , 73 Haw. 322 (1992)..... | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|------------|
| <i>Consol. Edison Co. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 208 (2002) | 2 |
| <i>Duane Reade, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 411 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2005)..... | 3 |
| <i>Employers Reinsurance of Wausau v. Ehlco Liquidating Trust</i> , 186 Ill. 2d 127 (1999)..... | 14, 15, 16 |
| <i>Endresz v. Friedberg</i> , 24 N.Y.2d 478 (1969) | 11 |
| <i>Eskridge v. Educator and Executive Insurers, Inc.</i> , 677 S.W.2d 887 (Ky. 1984) | 30, 31, 32 |
| <i>Farmers Union Mutual Ins. Co. v. Rumph</i> , 339 Mont. 251 (2007)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>Farmers Union Mutual Insurance Co. v. Staples</i> , 321 Mont. 99 (2004)..... | 19, 20, 21 |
| <i>Freund v. Washington Square Press, Inc.</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 379 (1974) | 36, 37 |
| <i>Fuller-Austin Insulation Co., v. Highlands Ins. Co.</i> , 549 U.S. 946 (2006) | 3 |
| <i>Grube v. Daun</i> , 173 Wis. 2d 30 (1992)..... | 24, 25 |
| <i>Hampton v. Rubicon Chemicals, Inc.</i> , 579 So. 2d 458 (La. Ct. App. 1991)..... | 34 |
| <i>Harris v. First Unum Life Ins. Co.</i> , 202 F. App'x 479 (2d Cir. 2006)..... | 3 |
| <i>Hartford Cas. Ins. Co. v. Litchfield Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 274 Conn. 457 (2005)..... | 18 |
| <i>Heary Bros. Lightning Protection Co. v. Intertek Testing Servs., N.A.</i> , 9 A.D.3d 870 (4th Dep't 2004), <i>affd</i> , 4 N.Y.3d 615 (2005) | 36 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <i>Humana Inc. v. Forsyth</i> , 525 U.S. 299 (1999) | 3 |
| <i>Jimenez v. New York Central Mutual Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 71 A.D.3d 637 (2d Dep't 2010) | 11 |
| <i>Johnson v. Misirci</i> , 955 So. 2d 715 (La. Ct. App. 2007) | 34 |
| <i>Johnson v. Westhoff Sand Co.</i> , 31 Kan. App. 2d 259 (2003) | 33, 34 |
| <i>Jones v. Southern Marine & Aviation Underwriters, Inc.</i> , 888 F.2d 358 (5th Cir. 1989) | 27, 28 |
| <i>K2 Investment Group, LLC v American Guarantee & Liability Ins. Co.</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 384 (2013) | passim |
| <i>Lang v. Hanover Ins. Co.</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 350 (2004) | passim |
| <i>Lezette v. Board of Ed., Hudson City School Dist.</i> , 35 N.Y.2d 272 (1974) | 41 |
| <i>Liebovich v. Minnesota Ins. Co.</i> , 310 Wis. 2d 751 (2008) | 23 |
| <i>Liverpool, N.Y. & P.S.S. Co. v. Emigration Com'rs</i> , 113 U.S. 33 (1885) | 40 |
| <i>Makarka v. Great American Ins Co.</i> , 14 P.3d 964 (Alaska 2000) | 30 |
| <i>Marien v. General Ins. Co. of America</i> , 836 So. 2d 239 (La. Ct. App. 2002) | 34 |
| <i>Martin v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 450 F.2d 542 (5th Cir. 1971) | 29 |
| <i>Mavar Shrimp & Oyster Co. v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 187 So. 2d 871 (Miss. 1966) | 28 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Maxwell v. Hartford Union High School District</i> , 341 Wis. 2d 238 (2012)..... | 24, 25, 26 |
| <i>Missionaries of the Company of Mary, Inc. v. Aetna Cas. and Sur. Co.</i> , 155 Conn. 104 (1967)..... | 18 |
| <i>Mississippi Ins. Guaranty Ass’n v. Byars</i> , 614 So. 2d 959 (Miss. 1993) | 26, 27 |
| <i>Newman v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</i> , 370 Mont. 133 (2013)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>People v Hobson</i> , 39 N.Y.2d 479 (1976) | 11 |
| <i>Philip Morris USA v. Mayola Williams</i> , 547 U.S. 1162 (2006) | 3 |
| <i>Professional Office Buildings, Inc. v. Royal Indem. Co.</i> , 145 Wis. 2d 573 (Ct. App. 1988) | 25 |
| <i>Pulte Home Corp. v. American Southern Ins. Co.</i> , 185 N.C. App. 162 (2007)..... | 16, 17 |
| <i>Radke v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 217 Wis. 2d 39 (Ct. App. 1998) | 23, 24 |
| <i>Ranger Ins. Co. v. Hinshaw</i> , 103 Haw. 26 (2003)..... | 35 |
| <i>Republic Franklin Ins. Co. v. Pistilli</i> , 16 A.D.3d 477 (2d Dep’t 2005) | 9 |
| <i>Rush Prudential HMO v. Debra Moran</i> , 533 U.S. 948 (2001), <i>aff’d</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002)..... | 3 |
| <i>Sanders v. Wysocki</i> , 631 So. 2d 1330 (La. Ct. App. 1994)..... | 34 |
| <i>Sauer v. Home Indemnity Co.</i> , 841 P.2d 176 (Alaska 1992)..... | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| <i>Schiebout v. Citizens Ins. Co. of America</i> , 140 Mich. App. 804 (1985)..... | 33 |
| <i>Schwartz v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 539 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2008)..... | 3 |
| <i>Servidone Construction Corp. v. Security Ins. Co. of Hartford</i> , 64 N.Y.2d 419 (1985) | 11, 41 |
| <i>Shapiro v. Berkshire Life Ins. Co.</i> , 212 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2000)..... | 3 |
| <i>St. Louis Dressed Beef & Provision Co. v. Maryland Cas. Co.</i> , 201 U.S. 173 (1906)..... | 5 |
| <i>State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Ricci</i> , 96 A.D.3d 1571 (4th Dep't 2012) | 10, 11 |
| <i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) | 3 |
| <i>Stockdale v. Jamison</i> , 416 Mich. 217 (1982)..... | 32 |
| <i>Stonewall Ins. Co. v. Asbestos Claims Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 73 F.3d 1178 (2d Cir. 1995)..... | 3 |
| <i>Town of Harrison v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 308 (1996) | 2 |
| <i>Town of Massena v. Healthcare Underwriters Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 435 (2002) | 11 |
| <i>Travelers Cas. and Sur. Co. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's of London</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 583 (2001) | 2 |
| <i>United States v. Vilches-Navarrete</i> , 523 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008)..... | 40 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1537 (U.S. 2013) | 3 |
| <i>U.S. Fid. & Guar. Co. v. Am. Re-Ins. Co.</i> , 21 N.Y.3d 923 (2013) | 2 |
| <i>U.S. Underwriters Ins. Co. v. City Club Hotel, LLC</i> , 3 N.Y.3d 592 (2004) | 2 |
| <i>United States Trust Co. v. O'Brien</i> , 143 N.Y. 284 (1894) | 12 |
| <i>United States v. Brennan</i> , 183 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1999)..... | 3 |
| <i>Wakeman v. Wheeler & Wilson Mfg. Co.</i> , 101 N.Y. 205 (1886) | 36 |
| <i>Woodhams v. Allstate Fire and Cas. Co.</i> , 453 F. App'x 108 (2d Cir. 2012)..... | 3 |
| STATUTES | |
| C.P.L.R. 3215 | 38 |
| C.P.L.R. 4404 | 38 |
| C.P.L.R. 5015 (a)..... | 38 |
| N.Y. Ins. Law § 3420 | 7, 9 |
| HAW. REV. STAT. § 431: 10-242..... | 35 |
| 22 NYCRR § 500.23(a)(4) | 41 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 11 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 1338 at 198 (3d ed. 1957)..... | 36 |
| WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 64.1 (4th ed. 1990) | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| Plitt, Steven & Jordan R. Litt, <i>High Stakes Poker in New York Over Insurer's Decision Not to Defend Its Insured</i> , 9 WESTLAW J. INS. BAD FAITH 2 (Aug. 29, 2013)..... | 13 |
| S. Nardoni & J. Vishneski, <i>The Illinois Estoppel Doctrine Revisited: How Promptly Must an Insurer Act?</i> , 24 N. ILL. U. L. REV. 211 (Spring 2004)..... | 16 |
